MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 62

Warren Prouty, fire damage. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand and six hundred dollars, to be paid to said Warren Prouty, the same to be in full for all damages of every kind and description growing out of said fire.

(Passed over Governor's veto, March 28, 1923.)

Chapter 62.

Resolve, in Favor of Central Maine Sanatorium for Personal Services, Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment.

Central Maine Sanatorium. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium:

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, the sum of forty thousand dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four; and the sum of forty thousand dollars from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

For maintenance, namely, all articles of food and all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, the sum of ninety thousand dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four; and the sum of ninety thousand dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

For repairs and equipment including costs of all materials and ordinary repairs, the sum of sixteen thousand dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four; and the sum of sixteen thousand dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved March 28, 1923.

Chapter 63.

Resolve, in Favor of Western Maine Sanatorium for Personal Services, Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment.

Western Maine Sanatorium, personal services, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Western Maine Sanatorium for personal services for the year ending June thirtieth, nine-

CHAP. 64

teen hundred and twenty-four the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five the sum of fifty thousand dollars; for maintenance for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars, and for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, eighty-five thousand dollars; for repairs and equipment for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, and for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five the sum of fifteen thousand dollars.

Approved March 28, 1923.

Chapter 64.

Resolve, in Favor of Nancy T. Morrill of Madison, for State Pension.

Nancy T. Morrill, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Nancy T. Morrill, of Madison, the sum of six dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred twenty-three, and continuing for two years.

Approved March 28, 1923.

Chapter 65.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Frank A. Choate of Montville.

Frank A. Choate, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated and paid to Frank A. Choate of Montville, a pension of four dollars per month, payable quarterly beginning January first, nineteen hundred twenty-three, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 28, 1923.

Chapter 66.

Resolve, in Favor of Miss Edith L. Soule, Repealing Chapter Twenty-six, Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three.

Edith L. Soule, salary. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eleven hundred dollars, for Miss Edith L. Soule, on account of salary from July fifteen, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two. Chapter twenty-six of the resolves of nineteen hundred and twenty-three is hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1923.